Attny:BMM. 130.14.270 1/23/18



PRE-PASSAGE

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED URGENCY ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE NO.	

Pursuant to California Government Code sections 65858(b) and 65090, the Board of Supervisors for the County of El Dorado hereby gives notice that, on January 23, 2017 at [INSERT TIME] in the Board of Supervisors' Hearing Room at 330 Fair Lane, Placerville, it will hear and vote on the passage of Ordinance [insert number], which proposes to extend Ordinance 5071 for an additional twenty-months and fifteen days. After notice and hearing pursuant to section 65090, Ordinance 5071 was passed as an urgency ordinance pursuant to Government Code section 65858 for the immediate preservation of the public safety, health, and welfare. The Ordinance imposed a moratorium on the establishment or operation of any commercial cannabis activity in the unincorporated areas of the County for forty-five days. With the exception of any existing medical cannabis distribution facilities that satisfy all of the requirements of section 130.14.250(2)(D) of the County Code, the Ordinance bans any activity involving the cultivating, harvesting, processing, drying, curing, storing, trimming, manufacturing, labeling, transporting, delivering, or laboratory testing of cannabis or cannabis products for the sale, distribution, gifting, or donating to any other person regardless of whether the commercial activity involves medicinal or adult recreational cannabis or cannabis products, is operated for profit, or is in compliance with state laws and regulations. The Ordinance does not ban any activity expressly allowed under Business and Professions Code section 26033, Health and Safety Code section 11362.1, or County Code section 130.14.260 or the transportation of cannabis or cannabis products on public roads by a transporter licensed under state law. The extension of Ordinance 5071 shall become effective immediately upon adoption, if adopted by at least four-fifths vote of the County Board of Supervisors, and will be in effect through December 12, 2019.

A full and complete copy of the full text of the proposed Ordinance is available for viewing in the office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors at 330 Fair Lane, Placerville, California.